## CHAPTER 115.

[Published March 28, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize a special town meeting in the town of Reedsburg, held February 14th, 1865.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All of the proceedings of a special Bounty tax protown meeting held in the town of Reedsburg, Sauk isod. county, on the 14th day of February, 1865, for the purpose of voting bounties to volunteers, and for the support of the families of volunteers and drafted men, and also of the supervisors of said town in the disbursement of said fund raised at said meeting, are hereby declared legal and valid: provided, that nothing Limit to bounty. herein shall legalize or sanction the payment of any more than two hundred dollars bounty to any one volunteer, or person furnishing himself a substitute.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1865.

# CHAPTER 116.

[Published March 28, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize Carrie A. Rugg, a minor, to convey her real estate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Carrie A. Rugg, of the city of Hudson, May convey read in this state, a minor, of about the age of twenty years, is hereby authorized and empowered to grant, convey, contract for the conveyance of, or mortgage any or all of the real estate of which she is seized, or in which she may have any interest, either in this state or any other, in the same manner and with like effect as though she were of the full age of twenty-one years.

SECTION 2. All contracts, conveyances or mortga- Validity of contracts, &c.

### GENERAL LAWS-CH. 116-118.

ges made by the said Carrie A. Rugg, under and by virtue of section one of this act, shall have the same force and effect in the law as though she were fully twenty-one years of age.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1865.

#### CHAPTER 117.

[Published March 28, 1865.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of taxes in the town of Porter, in the county of Rock.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

#### Extended to March 20.

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of taxes in the town of Porter, in the county of Rock, and state of Wisconsin, for the year (of) 1864, is hereby extended until the 20th day of March, 1865: provided, this act shall not affect the collection and paying over of the state taxes of said town.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1865.

# CHAPTER 118.

[Published March 25, 1865.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Appleton northwestern petroleum company.

(See supplement to local bares.)